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DECISION
[. Introduction
On June 10, 2003, the NASD Department of Enforcement (* Enforcement”) filed a two-count

Complaint with the Office of Hearing Officers, dleging that Respondent (“ Respondent”): (1) violated
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NASD Conduct Rules 2310 and 2110 by making unsuitable recommendationsin March 2000 to
customer LJ that she sell her shares of (i) preferred stock,

(i) ared edate investment trust, and (iii) certain income producing mutua funds, to purchase avariable
annuity contract; and (2) violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 by failing to disclose to customer LJ that
there was a 10% tax pendty on early distributions from the variable annuity when he made the
recommendation that Ms. LJ purchase the annuity.

On June 10, 2003, Respondent filed an Answer denying the alegations.” Specificaly, Respondent
admitted that he recommended that Ms. LJ sdll certain securities and purchase a variable annuity, but he denied
that the recommendations that Ms. LJ sdll certain securities and purchase the annuity were unsuitable, and he
denied that he failed to disclose the 10% percent tax pendty to Ms. LJ, when he made the recommendation that
she purchase the annuity.

A hearing was held in Springfield, Missouri, on October 23-24, 2003 before a Hearing Panel
composed of the Hearing Officer and two current members of the Digtrict 5 Committee?

Il. Discussion
A. Jurisdiction

Respondent entered the securitiesindustry in January 1999 as a generd securities representative

with NASD member firm Cambridge Investment Research, Inc. (Stip. a Y1). On March 8, 1999,

Respondent became registered with NASD member Edward Jones as a genera securities

! The Complaint was served on Respondent on May 5, 2003.

2 References to the testimony set forth in the transcripts of the Hearing will be designated as“Tr. p.” with the
appropriate page number; references to the exhibits provided by Enforcement will be designated as“ CX-"; and
references to the exhibits provided by Respondent will be designated as“ RX-".
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representative, which regidiration remains currently in effect. (1d.). Accordingly, NASD hasjurisdiction

over Respondent.
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B. Recommendationsto Sell the Securities and Pur chase the Annuity were Not
Unreasonable

Count one of the Complaint aleges that Respondent’ s recommendation that Ms. LJ sdl shares
of her preferred stock, her red estate investment trust, and her mutua fundsin order to derive funds for
the purchase of a variable annuity was unsuitable in relaion to the customer’ s need for, and dependence
on, current income from her invesments, i.e., Ms. LJ should not have been deemed along-term
investor.

NASD Conduct Rule 2310 requires that, in making securities transaction recommendations to
their customers, registered representatives have reasonable grounds for believing that the
recommendations are suitable for their customers based upon the facts, if any, disclosed by their
customers asto their other security holdings and their financia Situation and needs. Registered
representatives are required before effecting any transactions for their customers to make reasonable
efforts to obtain information concerning their cusomers financid datus, tax satus, investment
objectives, and such other information used or considered reasonable by the registered representatives
in making recommendations to their cusomers.

Enforcement argued that Respondent did not have reasonable grounds to recommend that Ms.
LIl her preferred stock, red estate investment trust and certain mutua funds, i.e., income producing
securities, to purchase an annuity, which istypicaly viewed as along-term investment. Specifically,
Enforcement argued that if Respondent had clearly understood Ms. LJ sfinancid condition, Respondent
would have recognized that Ms. LJ needed the funds in her Edward Jones account to meet her current

living expenses. According to Enforcement, Ms. LJwas not along-term investor, and Respondent
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should not have recommended that she sell her income producing securities to purchase an annuity to
obtain long-term growth.

The Hearing Pand finds that Respondent made reasonable efforts to obtain comprehensive
information concerning Ms. LJ, including her investment objectives, occupation, maritd satus, age, risk
tolerance, previous investment experience, and tax status. Congdering that Ms. LJwas 58 yearsold in
March 2000, and considering the aggressive risk of the particular income producing securities dready in
Ms. LJ s account, Respondent had reasonable grounds to recommend the sale of those income-
producing securities. In addition, the Hearing Pane finds that Respondent could reasonably conclude
that Ms. LJ, who expected in March 2000 to live another 28 years, had aredlistic long-term investment
objective of growth that could be satisfied by the purchase of an annuity. Accordingly, the Hearing
Panel finds that Respondent had reasonable grounds for recommending that Ms. LI sdll certain of her
income producing securities and purchase the annuity.

1. Background

On June 6, 1997, Ms. LJ, astrustee of the LJ trust, executed an account agreement with
Edward Jones. (RX-21, p. 7). Ms. LJintended that the investment income from the LJ trust and her
wages would meet her living expenses until her death. (Tr. p. 117). 1n 1997, Ms. LIJwas 55 years old,
and she estimated her life expectancy to be 86 years. (Tr. p. 117; Stip. at 16). One of the reasons that
Ms. LI transferred her LJ trust account from her prior broker Merrill Lynch to Edward Jones was
because Merrill Lynch had prepared an andysis that predicted that the LJ trust would run out of money
prior to her death. (Tr. pp. 118, 164; RX-101; RX-102). The 1997 Edward Jones account form listed
Ms. LJ s net worth as $265,000, her annual income as $12,000, and her investment objective as

balanced. (CX-3, p. 1).
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On October 1, 1998, Ms. LJ s account was transferred to an Edward Jones representative,
RR, who was located in Searcy, Arkansas. (CX-3, p. 1). On January 18, 2000, Ms. LJ opened an
IRA account as a second account with Edward Jones through RR. (CX-3, p. 2; RX-66). This second
account form listed Ms. LJ s net worth as $265,000, her annual income as $15,600, and her investment
objectives as income and growth. (CX-3, p. 2).

On January 28, 2000, Ms. LJ strust account showed atotal estimated asset value of
$248,359.34. (CX-7, p. 5). The asstsincluded, but were not limited to, the following income
producing securities: (i) 1,000 shares of HL& P Capital Trust (“HL&P Trust”) valued at $22,438;° (ii)
780 shares of Redlty Income Corp (“Redlty Income”) valued at $16,916.64;* (iii) 1,485.898 shares of
Putnam High Yield Trust Class A (“Putnam High Yidd’) vaued a $15,275.03;> and (iv) 2,416.850
shares of Aim Emerging Markets Debt Fund Class A (“Aim Debt Fund”) valued at $20,978.26.° (CX-
7, pp. 6-7). Edward Jones categorized each of the above securities as aggressive, 1.e., there was ahigh
risk of “permanent loss’ of principd. (Tr. p. 374; RX-36). When Respondent became Ms. LJ s
representative, he had accessto the above information. (Tr. p. 442).

At her January 2000 “Wedth Accumulation Club” meseting, Ms. LJ met Respondent, who made
a presentation to the investment club members. (Tr. p. 47). At the investment club meeting, Ms. LJ
arranged to meet with Respondent at his office to discuss an IRA account that she held at abank. (Tr.

p. 49).

% The purchase price of the HL& P Trust was $25,000. (RX-76, p. 4; RX-103, p. 2).

* The purchase price of the Realty Income was $18,678.86. (RX-103, p. 1). Ms. LJlisted the purchase price of the
Realty Income as $20,125 on her tax return. (RX-76, p. 4).

® The purchase price of the Putnam High Yield was $21,856. (RX-76, p. 4).
® The purchase price of the Aim Debt Fund was $30,259. (RX-76, p. 5).
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At theinitid office meeting, Ms. LJ a0 discussed her Edward Jones trust account and
expressed an interest in transferring the trust account to Respondent because he was located nearer to
her home than Mr. RR.” (Tr. p. 159). Ms. LJ estimated that she had four or five meetings with
Respondent between her first office meeting and the March 24, 2000 meeting, at which the transactions
that are the subject of this Complaint were discussed. (Tr. p. 171).

On March 20, 2000, the trust account was transferred from Mr. RR to Respondent. (Tr. p.
442). When Ms. LJ transferred her account to Respondent, she had at least four years of investment
experience. (Tr. p. 359). Respondent testified that Ms. LJtold him that: (i) she did not want to keep
losing money; (i) she needed supplementary income; and (iii) she wanted her money to grow. (Tr. p.
361). Ms. LItedtified that she told Respondent she needed income from the portfolio to meet her living
expenses. (Tr. pp. 55-56).

2. The Sale of the Securities and the Pur chase of the Variable Annuity

On March 24, 2000, Respondent and Ms. LJ had a meeting in which Respondent presented a
before and after andysis of LJ s current holdings. (Tr. pp. 361-363; CX-9). Respondent testified that
he always conducted his presentation to clientsin the same way. (Tr. p. 364). First, Respondent
discussed the client’ s current investment portfolio starting with the investment pyramid page of the
investment portfolio anayss. (Tr. p. 364; CX-10, p. 7). Second, Respondent would explain his

recommendations and how the recommendations would impact the client’s portfolio.

"Mr. RRs office was more than one hour away from Ms. LJ s home, whereas Respondent was located within one
mile of Ms. LY shome. (Tr. p. 159).
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Respondent testified that, at the March 24, 2000 meeting, heinitidly suggested that Ms. LJ
invest in three mutud funds: (i) Investment Company of America; (ii) Growth Fund of America; and (iii)
New Perspective Fund. (Tr. p. 381).

Ms. LJtold Respondent that she was concerned about purchasing mutud funds because she did
not want to pay capital gains tax on imbedded capital gains. (Tr. pp. 385, 387-388). Respondent then
described the annuity to Ms. LJ as an investment on which she would not have to pay taxeson
imbedded cepitd gains. (1d.). Respondent stated:

[W]hat | dways discussfirg istax deferrd because most of the time you are buying an
annuity for tax deferrd. 1t's not necessarily just for the benefit - or the death benefit, but
you' re wanting your money to grow sheltered from the taxes. . . | think it's a good way
to explainitisthat it'ssmilar to IRAsin that IRAs grow tax deferred and most people
understand that because they own IRAs. And then, dso like IRAS, you need to make
your withdrawals and your distributions after age 59-1/2. 1f you decide to take them
out before theln], it needs to be done with what's called a 72-Q and the 72-Q is
specific to the annuity. . . . | dways go over the fact that there is a contingent deferred
sales charge, meaning that if you make withdrawas [above] what is stated in the
contract, which most of them that we take care of is at 10 percent or 15 percent, but if
they withdraw more than that 10 percent, that they will be hit with a contingent deferred
sdescharge. All annuitiesthat carry this should be along-term investment. | discuss
that with them, that this needs to be something they plan on holding. It's not something
they plan on liquidating right off the bat. 1t's not short-term needs. ® (Tr. pp. 338-340).

Respondent testified that after his presentation, Ms. LJ agreed to his recommendations.® (Tr. p.
402). Respondent aso testified that the March 24, 2000 meeting was on a Friday afternoon, and that

because the meeting extended past the close of the stock market, he did not execute the sales until

8 Before becoming aregistered representative, Respondent, from January 1999 to December 1999, was an insurance
agent with Modern Woodmen of America, selling “different types of life insurance as well as annuities and IRAS.”
(Tr. p. 335-336).

° Respondent testified that, in recommending that Ms. LJ sell certain of her income-producing securities, he provided
thefollowing information: (i) the Aim Debt Fund was a bond fund that invested in high-risk bonds in developing
countries; (ii) the Putnam High Yield Fund contained below investment grade bonds and had a default ratio of 4% to
6%; and (iii) Realty Income paid out more money than it made in order to attract investors. (Tr. pp. 346-347, 372, 375
376).



ThisDecision hasbeen published by the NASD Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited as OHO Redacted
Decision C05030023.

Monday, March 27, 2000. (Tr. pp. 404-405). Ms. LJtestified that she did not agree to anything on

March 24, 2000. (Tr. pp. 52-53).

On March 27, 2000, Respondent executed the sde of the following aggressve income-
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producing securities. (i) 1,000 shares of HL& P Trust for $20,857.97; (ii) 780 shares of Redty Income
for $15,774.08; (iii) 1,485.898 shares of Putnam High Yield for $15,156.16; and (iv) 2,416.85 shares
of Aim Debt Fund for $22,331.69. (Stip. at 110; RX-37)

Ms. LJ executed an application to purchase the American Legacy |11 deferred variable annuity
(“Legacy Annuity”) on March 24, 2000. (CX-11, p. 3). Respondent testified that, at the March 24,
2000 meeting, he completed the Legacy Annuity gpplication, dated it, and had Ms. LJdgnitin his
presence. (Tr. p. 410). Although Ms. LJ admitted that she signed the Legacy Annuity application, she
denied that she signed it on March 24, 2000, and denied that Respondent discussed the annuity with her
at the March 24, 2000 meeting. (Tr. pp. 54, 77).

Respondent testified that he recommended that the $60,000 premium in the annuity be alocated
to the following sub-accounts. (i) 33% to Globa Growth; (ii) 33% to Growth; and (iii) 34% to
Growth/Income. (Stip. a 16). Respondent recommended these particular sub-accounts because they
had asmilar investment strategy to the origina mutua funds that he had recommended to Ms. LJ. (Tr.
p. 391).

3. Ms. LJ's Testimony Regarding the Subject Transactions

Ms. LJ stestimony concerning the circumstances surrounding the sdes of the securities and the
purchase of the Legacy Annuity was inconsstent, and did not match the documentary evidence. Ms. LJ
testified thet, after receipt of severd confirmations from Edward Jones, she met with Respondent on
April 7, 2000 to complain about the sales of her income producing securities. (Tr. p. 66). Although Ms.
LJ sgned the variable annuity application dated March 24, 2000, she testified that it was not until the

April 7, 2000 meeting that Respondent mentioned that he had purchased a variable annuity for her

10
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account.’® (Tr. p. 77). Edward Jonesissued her confirmation for the annuity purchase on April 7,
2000, but Ms. LJ denied that she received a confirmation. (Tr. p. 55; RX-41, p. 1).

Ms. LI tedtified that, during the April 7, 2000 meeting, Respondent aso told her that he had
purchased several other securities for her account. (Tr. p. 77). However, the purchase of securities that
Ms. LJ claimed Respondent described to her at the April 7, 2000 meeting, when he also dlegedly told
her about the annuity purchase, did not occur until April 14, 2000. (Tr. p. 77; RX-40). Accordingly,
the Hearing Pand does not find Ms. LJ s testimony regarding the securities purchased or how she found
out about the annuity to be credible.

Ms. LJ denied that she knew what an annuity was, and initidly denied that Respondent
explained what an annuity was.™ (Tr. pp. 56, 105). When asked whether Respondent discussed the
mutud funds or the annuity sub-accounts with her, Ms. LJ initidly tetified that Respondent discussed
the funds, and then she testified that Respondent discussed the sub-accounts at the March 24, 2000
meeting. (Tr. p. 162). In response to a question asking whether Respondent at any point explained the
annuity, Ms. LI tedtified “not clearly, no.” Ms LJ further explained that Respondent put some figures on
the blackboard and explained “ something about not paying capital gains.” (Tr. p. 107). Subsequently,
Ms. LI tedtified that it was possible that she had a discussion with Respondent about the annuity, when
he gave her the prospectus. (Tr. pp. 110-111).

4. Ms. LJ' s Actions after the Subject Purchase

Respondent testified that Ms. LJ did not complain about the transactions in 2000.

0 Ms. LI denied that Respondent discussed the annuity with her at the March 24, 2000 meeting. (Tr. p. 53).

" The Hearing Panel did not find Ms. LJ s suggestion that she was an unsophisticatedinvestor credible. During the
relevant period, Ms. LJ subscribed to the magazine, “Better Investing.” (Tr. p. 114). In 2000 and 2001, Ms. LJ,
separate and apart from her Edward Jones account, executed futures transactions. (CX-4, p. 10; CX-5, p. 22; CX-6, p.
10).

11
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(Tr. p. 409). The documents show that Respondent met with Ms. LJon April 14, 2000. (RX-30). On
April 14, 2000, Ms. LJ authorized the purchases of shares of: Nokia Corp., Novellus Systems, Inc.,
Koninklijke Philips Electric, and Dell Computer Corp.*? (RX-40).

In addition, on April 14, 2000, Ms. LJ opened an IRA account with Respondent.™® (Tr. pp. 74-
75, 355; RX-70). Inan April 20, 2000 letter to Ms. LJ, RG of Edward Jones invited Ms. LJto
contact him if she had any problems. (RX-72). Ms. LJdid not write to Edward Jonesin 2000 in
response to RG's letter.

Ms. LJ executed a contract verification form on April 20, 2000, which acknowledged her
receipt of the Legacy Annuity policy. (CX-12, p. 17). Respondent testified that Ms. LJ signed the
contract verification in his presence. (Tr. pp. 412-413; RX-42).

Respondent testified that, a the April 20, 2000 meeting, he handed Ms. LJ the Legacy Annuity
policy and discussed the 10-day “free look™ period. (Tr. p. 413). The Legacy Annuity contract had the
following provison:

NOTICE OF 10-DAY RIGHT TO EXAMINE CONTRACT. Within 10 days after this

Contract isfirst received, it may be cancelled for any reason without penalty (e.g., no

contingent deferred sales char ge will be deducted) by délivering or mailing it to the

Home Office of LNL. Upon cancellation, LNL will return the value of any payments

madeto the Variable Account and/or any Pur chase Payment paid under the fixed
portion of the Contract.” (CX-12, p. 5; RX-107, p. 6).

Ms. LI tedtified that she discovered the 10-day “free look” period, “severd days after the period was

up” but she does not recall how she discovered it. (Tr. p. 157).

2 Ms. LJ had been assigned to give a presentation on Dell Computer Corp. for her investment club in March 2000.
(Tr. p. 96).

3 Ms. LJ deposited a personal check for $2,000 on April 14, 2000 to open an IRA account with Respondent. (RX-71,
p. 1). On April 19, 2000, Ms. LJ deposited an additional, $6,077.78 into the IRA account. (RX-71, p. 2).

“Ms. LI sinitial complaint letter was written to Edward Jones on March 28, 2001. (RX-75). The complaint |etter
triggered an NASD investigation, which resulted in Enforcement filing the Complaint in this proceeding.

13
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In her 9gned affidavit, Ms. LJ sated that she executed the annuity verification form on April 20,
2000 in order to obtain systematic withdrawds from the Legacy Annuity. (RX-97). Respondent
testified that there was no discussion about Ms. LJ taking income from the Legacy Annuity at the April
20, 2000 mesting. (Tr. p. 416).

Even though Ms. LJ tetified that she wanted to withdraw funds from the Legecy Annuity in
April 2000, the form commencing the systematic withdrawals from the annuity was not generated until
May 22, 2000. (Tr. p. 418-419; RX-53). Thefirgt withdrawals from the annuity occurred in June
2000. (Tr. pp. 295-296; RX-48).

As of January 26, 2001, the vaue of the Legacy Annuity had declined from $60,000 to
$51,928.57. (RX-57, p. 1). Although Ms. LJtegtified that she reviewed her statements every month,
Ms. LJ did not complain to Edward Jones about Respondent’ s actions until February 2001. (Tr. p. 67).
The actua complaint letter was written in March 2001." (Id.).

5. Discussion

Enforcement needed to establish by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Respondent
did not have “reasonable grounds’ for recommending the annuity as a suitable transaction for Ms. LJ.
Although Enforcement argued that Respondent should have known that the purchase of the long-term
annuity would not satisfy Ms. LJ s need for her portfolio to generate current income, the credible
evidence did not support Enforcement’ s claim that Respondent lacked reasonable grounds for

recommending that Ms. LJ sell certain of her income producing securities to purchase the annuity.

> The 2001 letter alleged that: (i) in 2000, Respondent, without Ms. LJ s consent or knowledge, sold securities from
her Edward Jones account and purchased a variable annuity, and that both the purchase of the annuity and the sale
of the securities were unsuitable; and (i) in 2001, Respondent executed unsuitable mutual fund switchesin Ms. LJ's
account. (RX-75).

14
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Although Ms. LJwanted her portfolio to generate some income, the Hearing Pand finds
Respondent’ s testimony that Ms. LJ adso wanted to place aportion of her portfolio in growth oriented
products while avoiding paying taxes on imbedded capita gainsto be credible. Respondent’ s testimony
that one of Ms. LJ s articulated objectives was growth is supported by Ms. LJ s subsequent actions.
When Ms. LI moved her trust account from Edward Jones to AG Edwardsin March 21, 2001, the AG
Edwards account form indicated that Ms. LJ s investment objectives were: (1) growth (aggressive); (2)
taxable income (aggressive); and (3) growth (conservative). (RX-109, p. 2). The Hearing Pand finds
that Ms. LJwas along-term investor interested in growth investments.

Enforcement argued that the annuity was not an gppropriate recommendation because Ms. LJ
was not along-term investor and had no interest in tax deferra. Instead, Enforcement argued that
Respondent should have recommended mutud funds. Respondent tetified that he did initidly
recommend the purchase of mutud funds, but in response to Ms. LJ s concerns about taxes, he
recommended the annuity. Deciding that Respondent’ s testimony was credible, the Hearing Pand finds
that Respondent initidly recommended that Ms. LJ purchase certain mutud funds and subsequently
recommended that Ms. LJ purchase the annuity because of her articulated desire to avoid taxes on
imbedded cepitd gains.

Enforcement suggested that Ms. LJ could not have an interest in tax deferral because she wasin
the lowest tax bracket. The Hearing Pardl finds that Enforcement’ s view of the value of tax deferrd is
too narrow because it ignores the advantage of compounding tax-free™® In addition, if Ms. LJ had

purchased the Class A shares of mutud funds, which had been initidly recommended by Respondent,

18 Because Ms. LJwas in the 15% tax bracket, the conversion of her capital gainsto ordinary income would have
resulted in any gains being taxed at alower rate.

15



ThisDecision hasbeen published by the NASD Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited as OHO Redacted
Decision C05030023.

ingtead of the annuity, a4 % sales load on the mutua funds would have reduced her investment
immediately. (Tr. pp. 408-409). A review of the transactions and the credible evidence demonstrates
that Respondent reasonably recommended that Ms. LJ utilize 25% of her portfolio to meet her god of
growth for the future to help her avoid outliving her resources.

Enforcement dso argued that Ms. LJ s systematic cash withdrawa s from the annuity to meet
her current living expenses substantiated its view thet Respondent should not have suggested that Ms.
LJinvest in along-term investment. However, a the time that the systematic cash withdrawas from the
Legacy Annuity were implemented, Ms. LJ did not need to utilize the funds from her long-term annuity
to meet her current living expenses because she had $11,672.88 in her money market account.'” (RX-
48, p. 1).

The Hearing Panel finds that Respondent was candid and forthright in his testimony, and that his
testimony was congstent with the documentary evidence. The Hearing Pandl credited Respondent’s
testimony that he believed Ms. LJwas overly invested in aggressive income producing securities
because, before his recommendations, gpproximately 30% of Ms. LJ s holdings were classfied as
aggressive by Edward Jones. (Tr. p. 383). The Hearing Pand aso finds that after Respondent’s
recommendations, there remained substantia income producing productsin Ms. LJ strust account. (Tr.
p. 298). Although the projected annud income of her portfolio was reduced from $18,678 to $10,278,
the overdl risk leve in the portfolio had been substantially reduced.® (Tr. pp. 197-198).

Thereisaso no evidence to show that persond financiad gain was Respondent’ s primary

moativation in recommending the purchase of the annuity and the sdle of the aggressive income producing

1n 2000, Ms. LJ received $2,250 in systematic withdrawals from the Legacy Annuity. (CX-5, p. 47).

16
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securities, including the Putnam High Yield and the Aim Debt mutua funds. Respondent earned $1,140
in commissons on Ms. LJ s purchase of the Legacy Annuity. (Stip. a 19). Respondent would have
earned $960 in commissionsif Ms. LJ had purchased the Class A mutua funds that Respondent initidly
recommended; the difference in commissions between the two investments would have netted
Respondent only an additiona $180.%° (Tr. p. 408). In addition, Edward Jones did not charge
commissions on the sales of the mutua funds® (Tr. p. 405; RX-37, pp. 1-2).

In contrast to Respondent, Ms. LJwas not a credible witness. Her testimony was internaly
incongstent, and it was aso incondstent with contemporaneous documents that she sgned and her
actions during the relevant period. The Hearing Panel, therefore, finds that Respondent obtained

gopropriate information from Ms. LJ, and explained the annuity to her. Unlike David Joseph Dambro,

51 SEC 513, 1993 SEC LEXIS 1521 (1993), Respondent did not fail to dicit sufficient information to
enable him to make an informed decison as to whether the investment was suitable for his customer.
After meeting with Ms. LJ gpproximately four times, and having access to her prior Edward Jones
account information, Respondent had sufficient information to determine that Ms. LJ wanted to, and

indeed should, utilize a portion of her portfolio for along-term investment.

Unlike Gordan Scott Venters, 51 SEC 292, 1993 SEC LEXIS 3645 (1993); Jack H. Stein,

Exchange Act Release No. 47335 (February 10, 2003), 2003 SEC LEXIS 338 (2003); and

'8 The aggressive positionsin Ms. LJ s portfolio after Respondent’ s recommendation were reduced from 30% to 3%.
(Tr. p. 535).
91n 2000, only 2.7% of Respondent’ s production involved the sale of variable annuities. (Tr. p. 336).

% Approximately 50% of the sale proceeds of Ms. LJ s income-producing securities were derived from the sale of the
two mutual funds. (RX-37).

17
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Richard Howard, Exchange Act Release No. 46269 (July 26, 2002), 2002 SEC LEXIS 1909 (2002),

this case does not involve the recommendation of a highly speculaive security involving

ggnificant risk of loss that isinconsstent with the financid condition or investment objectives of a
consarvative customer.  Although the recommended Legacy Annuity did declinein value, it was not a

speculative security unsuitable for a conservative long-term investor.

The Hearing Pand concludes that Respondent had reasonable grounds to believe that his
recommendations to Ms. LJwere suitable. Therefore, Respondent did not violate NASD Conduct

Rules 2310 and 2110. Accordingly, the Hearing Pandl dismisses count one of the Complaint.

C. Enforcement Failed to Provide Credible Evidence that Respondent Failed to Advise
Ms. LJ of the 10% Tax Penalty at the Timethat He Recommended the Pur chase of
the Legacy Annuity
Count two of the Complaint aleges that Respondent violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 by

faling to communicate the materid fact to Ms. LJ that there was a 10% tax pendty on early withdrawas

when he recommended that she purchase the Legacy Annuity. Enforcement argued that the fallure to
disclose the 109% tax pendty on early withdrawas was a materid omisson of amaterid fact madein
connection with the sdle of a security.

Ms. LJ tedtified that Respondent did not tell her anything about the annuity before he purchased
it for her account, and that when he subsequently told her that he had purchased the annuity, he did not
tell her that there was a 10% tax pendty on withdrawals made before she was 592 years old. (Tr. pp.
53, 155).

Respondent testified that he dways discussed the pendties associated with “pre-59 %2’

withdrawas when recommending an annuity. (Tr. p. 396). Respondent stated, “It’s part of when |
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explain how the annuity works.” (1d.). Respondent testified that he explains to customersthat the
annuity is“like IRAS, you need to make your withdrawas and your distributions after age 59-1/2. If
you decide to take them out before the[n], it needs to be done with what's called a 72-Q.” (Tr. p. 339).
Respondent’ s demeanor was consistent with his testimony that he methodically followed aroutine when
recommending annuities to his cusomers. Respondent did admit that he failed to recheck Ms. LI sage
and to remind her of the possible 10% tax pendty in May 2000 when she requested that systematic
withdrawals be made from the annuity.* (Tr. p. 420).

The Hearing Pand agrees that the failure to disclose the 10% tax pendty at the time of the
recommendation would have been aviolation of NASD Conduct Rule 2110. However, as discussed
earlier, the Hearing Panel finds that Respondent’ s testimony was more credible than Ms. LJ s testimony.
Conseguently, the Hearing Panel did not find credible Ms. LJ stestimony that Respondent failed to
discuss the annuity or its features, including the potential surrender charges, the IRS tax pendty, and the
mortality and expense charges, with her a the March 24, 2000 meeting.

The Hearing Pand finds that Enforcement failed to satisfy its burden of showing by a
preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110. Accordingly, the

Hearing Panel dismisses count two of the Complaint.

I1l. Conclusion

The Hearing Pand concludes that Enforcement has not established by a preponderance of the

evidence that Respondent violated NASD Conduct Rule 2310 or NASD Conduct Rule

2110 2000, the distributions from the Legacy Annuity that were not taxed. (CX-5, p. 47).
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2110. Accordingly, the Complaint in this proceeding is dismissed in its entirety.

HEARING PANEL

By: Sharon Witherspoon
Hearing Officer

Dated: Washington, DC
April 19, 2004

% The Hearing Panel has considered all of the arguments of the Parties. They are rejected or sustained to the extent
that they are inconsistent or in accord with the views expressed herein.
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